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No. MAH/YTL/Lst-43/NGP/Vol-Il  Mine Code 38MSH26013 Date17.09.2021

To

M/s ACC Limited
handa Cement Works,

P.O. Cement Nagar,

Chandrapur-442502

Mabharashtra

Sub: Violations of provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules-2017 in
respect of your Govari Limestone Mines (Area -558.90 Ha, Mine Code-
38MSH26013) situated in District- Yawatmal of Maharashtra State

Sir,

This is with reference to the MCDR inspection carried out by undersigned on dated
08.09.2021 of aforesaid lease and upon examination of this office records. The
following provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules , 2017,
amended vide notification of GSR 169(E), dated 27.02.2017 are found violated in
respect of your above referred mine:-

rRuIe

' Nature of Violations observed

37(2)

The dumps shall be properly secured to prevent escape of material there
from in harmful quantities which may cause degradation of environment and
to prevent causation of floods.

However during inspection it was observed that dumps have achieved almost
its ultimate heights and plantation has not been done over the slopes and
other areas of dumps for its stability. Retaining wall has also been
constructed only for 100 metre length of dumps whereas whole length of




[ dump has not been secured by retaining wall to arrest run offfwash off.

41 Every holder of prospecting license, prospecting licence, prospecting licence
cum mining lease or mining lease shall take all possible precautions to
prevent or reduce the discharge of toxic and objectionable liquid effluents
from mine, workshop, beneficiation or metallurgical plants, tailing ponds
into surface water bodies, ground water and usable lands , to a minimum .

However during inspection it was observed that ETP installed at workshop
| was not in operation and untreated water was discharged outside.

(2) In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence
punishable under Rule 62 of Mineral Conservations and Development Rules, 2017,

(3) You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position in this
office within (Forty Five Days) from the date of issue of this letter.

Yours faithfully,

e
Wikl Ladid
(Chandresh Bohra)
Deputy Controller of Mines
Nagpur Regional office
\

Copy to :

1. The Controller of Mines(CZ), Indian Bureau of Mines, Nagpur
2. The Director, Directorate of Geology and Mining, Government of Maharashtra, Khaniz
Bhawan,27, Shivaji Nagar, Cement Road, Nagpur-440010(Maharashtra)

/

(Chandresh Bohra)
Deputy Controller of Mines
Nagpur Regional Office



